Diversified Industrial International (2.0%) - 0.0% ~(2.0%)

Aerospace Systems 19.5% - 21.5% ~12%

Parker 3.0% - 5.0% ~1.5%

Segment Operating Margins As Reported Adjusted1

Diversified Industrial North America 21.3% - 21.7% 23.8% - 24.2%

Diversified Industrial International 20.7% - 21.1% 23.2% - 23.6%

Aerospace Systems 19.5% - 19.9% 25.7% - 26.1%

Parker 20.7% - 21.1% 24.1% - 24.5%

Earnings Per Share As Reported Adjusted1

Midpoint $20.30 $24.20

Range $20.00 - $20.60 $23.90 - $24.50

1. Adjusted numbers include certain non-GAAP financial measures.

Detail of Pre-Tax Adjustments to: Segment
Margins

Below
Segment

Acquired Intangible Asset Amortization ~$580M —

Business Realignment Charges ~$70M —

Integration Costs to Achieve ~$35M —

Net Gain on Divestitures — ($26M)

2

Additional Items As Reported and Adjusted1

Corporate G&A ~$235M

Interest Expense ~$510M

Other (Income) Expense ~($10M)   ~$15M

Reported Tax Rate 22.5%

Diluted Shares Outstanding ~130.5M

Reconciliation of Organic Growth

3

(Dollars in thousands)
(Unaudited)

Quarter-to-Date
As Reported Adjusted As Reported

Net Sales December 31, 2023 December 31, 2023 December 31, 2022
Diversified Industrial:
   North America 2,110,203$   (6,672)$   3,980$   2,107,511$   2,140,685$
   International
   Europe 772,351   (19,298)   -   753,053   748,105
   Asia Pacific 553,076   7,249   -   560,325   574,869
   Latin America 78,843   2,763   -   81,606   74,725
   International 1,404,270   (9,286)   -   1,394,984   1,397,699
Total Diversified Industrial 3,514,473   (15,958)   3,980   3,502,495   3,538,384
Aerospace Systems 1,306,474   (9,354)   9,344   1,306,464   1,136,427
Total Parker Hannifin 4,820,947$   (25,312)$   13,324$   4,808,959$   4,674,811$

As reported Currency Divestitures Organic
Diversified Industrial:
   North America (1.4)%   0.3 %  (0.2)%  (1.5)%
   International
   Europe  3.2 %   2.5 %   0.0 %   0.7 %
   Asia Pacific (3.8)%  (1.3)%   0.0 %  (2.5)%
   Latin America  5.5 %  (3.7)%   0.0 %   9.2 %
   International  0.5 %   0.7 %   0.0 %  (0.2)%
Total Diversified Industrial (0.7)%   0.4 %  (0.1)%  (1.0)%
Aerospace Systems  15.0 %   0.8 %  (0.8)%   15.0 %
Total Parker Hannifin  3.1 %   0.5 %  (0.3)%   2.9 %

Currency Divestitures

(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)
(Unaudited) Quarter-to-Date FY 2024

[…]

Income before interest and other 965,544   20.0% (142,027)   (13,162)   (10,014)   -   -   1,130,747   23.5%
Interest expense 129,029   2.7% -   -   -   -   -   129,029   2.7%
Other (income) expense (31,650)   -0.7% -   1,192   -   (12,391)   -   (20,451)   -0.4%
Income before income taxes 868,165$   18.0% (142,027)$   (14,354)$   (10,014)$   12,391$   -$   1,022,169$   21.2%

(Dollars in thousands)
(Unaudited) Quarter-to-Date FY 2023

Acquired Business  Meggitt  Acquisition Amortization
As Reported Intangible Asset Realignment  Cost to  Related of Inventory Adjusted

December 31, 2022 % of Sales Amortization Charges Achieve  Expenses Step-Up to FV December 31, 2022 % of Sales2

Diversified Industrial:
North America1 419,921$   19.6% 44,358$   1,338$   1,270$   -$   -$   466,887$   21.8%
International1 285,520   20.4% 16,819   3,039   425   -   -   305,803   21.9%

Total Diversified Industrial1 705,441   19.9% 61,177   4,377   1,695   -   -   772,690   21.8%
 Aerospace Systems1 8,793   0.8% 81,079   1,001   31,723   -   111,973   234,569   20.6%
Total segment operating income 714,234   15.3% (142,256)   (5,378)   (33,418)   -   (111,973)   1,007,259   21.5%
Corporate administration 48,901   1.0% -   -   -   -   -   48,901   1.0%
Income before interest and other 665,333   14.2% (142,256)   (5,378)   (33,418)   -   (111,973)   958,358   20.5%
Interest expense 146,931   3.1% -   -   -   -   -   146,931   3.1%
Other (income) expense 1,659   0.0% -   -   -   1,983   -   (324)   0.0%
Income before income taxes 516,743$   11.1% (142,256)$   (5,378)$   (33,418)$   (1,983)$   (111,973)$   811,751$   17.4%

(Unaudited)

(Dollars in millions)
12 Months

ended
6/30/19

12 Months
ended
6/30/20

12 Months
ended
6/30/21

12 Months
ended
6/30/22